Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 4 October 2012 at 11.30 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors John Robson (Chair), Neale Gibson and lan'Saunders
Vickie Priestley (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
4 OCTOBER 2012

Order of Business

1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

4. Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

5. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading
Consent - Ribston Road, Sheffield S9
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

The existing Standards regime will be abolished from 1% July, 2012 by the Localism
Act 2011. From this date, the way that your interests need to be registered and
declared will change. Prejudicial and personal interests will no longer exist and they
have been replaced by Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).

The Act also requires that provision is made for interests which are not Disclosable
Pecuniary Interests and requires the Council to introduce a new local Code of
Conduct for Members. It is intended that provision will be made in the new Code for
dealing with “personal” interests.

The Regulations in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests have only recently
been published by the Government and guidance is being developed for circulation
to you prior to 1% July.

If at all possible, you should try to identify any potential interest you may have before
the meeting so that you and the person you ask for advice can fully consider all the
circumstances before reaching a conclusion on what action you should take.

Advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

Sheffield  sHeFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
, Licensing Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 4" October, 2012 at 11:30 am

Subject: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 — Street
Trading Consent

Author of Report: Kathy Stockdale — 203 7752

Summary: To consider an application for a Street Trading Consent

Recommendations: That Members note the content of the report and any
further information supplied.

Background Papers: Attached to this report.

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 1



®

REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER,
HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE REF No: 74/12

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982
STREET TRADING (meeting deferred from 25" September 2012)

CONSENT SITE — Ribston Road, Sheffield $9

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider an application for the grant of a static street trading consent.
2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The Council as a Licensing Authority have power under the brovision of the 1982 Act
to regulate Street Trading in the City.

2.2 A Street Trading Consent is required to trade on any Street (which includes roads,
footways, forecourts, or other areas to which the public have access) within the
Sheffield City Boundary.

2.3 The Licensing Committee at it's meeting of 20" January 2002 passed the following
resolution:

1. That under the provisions of schedule 4 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982:

(a)  all streets (which includes roads, footways, forecourts or other areas.to
which the public have access) within the Sheffield City boundary, shall
be designated consent streets and;

(b)  such street trading designation shall take effect as from the 1% April
2002; and

{c) all previous designations in relation to street trading will be rescinded as
a result of the designation set out above.

2. The effect of this resolution is that from 1% April 2002, it will be an offence to
engage in street trading in any street or any other place identified in the above
resolution without being authorised to do so by consent from the City Council.

2.4 A local Authority may attach conditions to a Street Trading Consent. The conditions
may include conditions to prevent obstruction of the street and danger to persons
using the street or nuisance or annoyance.

2.5 A Street Trading Consent may only be granted for a maximum period of twelve
months.

Page 2



2.6

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

5.2

53

5.4

5.5

5.6

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

There is no appeal procedure against the refusal or revocation of a consent. An
applicant may, however apply for judicial review of the Council's decision.

THE APPLICATION

The applicant is Mr Baseer Mohammed and a copy of the application is attached at
Appendix ‘A’.

The application is to sell fruit, vegetables and cold drinks, on a Friday, 12:00 noon to
16:00pm.

The applicant would like to trade on Ribston Road, please refer to Appendix ‘B’ for the
details of the proposed site submitted by the applicant and site plan.

A copy of the Council’s City Wide Street Trading Quality Specification is attached at
Appendix ‘C'.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Objections to the application have been received from a number of premises,
including local businesses.

BACKGROUND

Mr Mohammed submitted an application for a static street trading consent on 8"
August 2012.

The application and plan was circulated, in the usual manner, to South Yorkshire
Police, South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue, Planning and Highways on 8" August 2012.

In addition, Licensing Officers sent notices to local businesses (details of which are
attached at Appendix ‘D’} and erected notices at the site of the proposal. Copies of
the notices are attached at Appendix ‘E’.

From the consultations carried out above, objections have been received and are
attached to the report at Appendix ‘F'.

The applicant and objectors have been invited to attend the Licensing Committee
hearing. Copies of the invites are attached at Appendix ‘G’.

A copy of the hearing procedure is attached at Appendix ‘H'.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no financial implications for the Council arising from this report.
RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members consider all the relevant information available and any representations
that may be made.

Page 3



8.0
8.1
8.2

83

€

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE
To grant the Street Trading Consent.
To defer the matter for further consideration.

To refuse the grant of the Street Trading Consent.

Steve Lonnia

Head of Licensing
Block C Staniforth Road
Staniforth Road
Sheffield

S9 3HD

13" September 2012

Page 4



APPENDIX ‘A’

Page 5



©)

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Application for the Grant of a Street Trading Consent

WARNING

Paragraph 10(3) of Schedule 4 to the Local Government {Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
gives the following warning:-

“Any person who, in connection with an application ....for a street trading consent, makes a false
statement which he knows to be false, in any material respect, or which he does not believe to be
true, shall be guilty of an offence.”

IMPORTANT: Please read notes attached to this form before completing it.
Please read the guidance booklets on street trading in Sheffield.
If you are applying as an Individual or a Partnership, please complete Part A.
If you are applying as a Limited Company please complete Part B.

PART A

15T APPLICANT 280 APPLICANT (if applicable)

(Mr/MrsfMtiss) : D {Mr/Mrs/Miss)

Surname...... MCH/J/J N l “; P ................... Surname...........ccovviiveniiner
First Nameg‘/—ls"giﬂZ .......................... First Name...........oooviiiiiiiiiiiin i

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Town/City..... . o e Town/City...c.ovoviiviiiiir

(2o ] s o - Y

(All Applicants must be over 17 years of age)

1%t Applicant 2™ Applicant (if applicable)
Have you ever been convicted of any Have you ever been convicted of any
offence(s)? offence(s)?

YESANO YES/NO

This information is subject to the Rehabiliﬁtion of Offenders Act 1974
(Please also include details of any spent col@@8of/s)



If “Yes” please detail them below: (Please continue on a separate sheet if necessary).
1% Applicant

Date of Conviction Offence Penalty

2" Applicant (if applicable)

Date of Conviction Offence Penalty

.................................................................................................................................

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

[ declare that | have checked the information give
[...]
elow
If it is more convenient for you, you are welcome to submit your comments by email to

general licensing@sheffield.gov.uk. Pleasgz,_ensure all'your details and all the traders' details are
included in your message.

Any comments you have regarding this app\lncatuon mus@ Be reﬁeﬁ/éd by my Licensing Service
by 3rd September 2012 i A

'é!

if you have any queries, please contact the ﬁlcenS|ng Serwce on 0114 2037753&

............................ Cmmmmmmmmm e ———— e mma— o —————u—wlﬂ”‘ﬁ-—-——--—--—-——-—--—--

Banigpan Bozadd .
Company/name and address: [\o 5y - Od <. -@gbudeﬂq,\ 1., S"Il'ﬁp

. 7
Form completed by (please print): /(‘),e/l/\x/‘ @"L “

a) | have no comments to make about this application ’ [ 1
b} | have the following comments to make about this application (please detail below)
Comments: A!/% A /4/4’\} / R/ ﬁ C/W { W

................. Aevee 20y L b S AL

Voal. =ove datrs  Gornd( 7 Dol
B o [l ﬂﬁrﬂw’df IN THS (L3 T /44
Hee ¢ A m)od K& " il Lo ome/t

Date: 3 l f/ﬂ\( 0
ot/ 47 2901

Signed:

Position in company: M NN~y
¢/

Page
I\g Baseer Mohammed - Darnal- Ribston Road



APPENDIX ‘G’

Page 31



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

LOCAL GOVERNMENT MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT 1982
Street Trading — Ribston Road

IMPORTANT: NOTIFICATION OF A COMMITTEE HEARING

To: Mr B Mohammed

L
Bradford

s
LEGISLATION: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
LICENCE TYPE: Street Trading Consent
| refer to the above and your application for the grant of a street trading consent.

This matter has been referred to the Licensing Committee of Sheffield City Council for
determination. Full details will be provided in the report to the Committee which will be sent to
you in due course. The Licensing Committee has the authority to decide what action to take in
relation to each application.

The committee has indicated that it expects applicants to attend the meeting.

The meeting originally scheduled for 25" September was deferred and will now take place on
Thursday, 4" October, 2012 in a Committee Room of the Town Hall, Sheffield (Pinstone Street
entrance) and you are invited to attend at 11:30 am.

PLEASE NOTE:

| would be grateful if you could confirm that you wili be attending the meeting by telephoning the
Licensing Office on 0114 2037752.

T e P Date: 26" September 2012
Steve Lonnia

Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

IMPORTANT: A DECISION IS LIKELY TO BE MADE ON THIS ISSUE WHETHER YOU MAKE
REPRESENTATION OR NOT.

Licensing Service, Business Strategy and Regulation, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth
Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD
Telephone 0114 2037752

The Licensing Service is open from 9.00am to 5.00pm, Monday to Friday

Page 32



Y

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

LOCAL GOVERNMENT MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT 1982
Street Trading ~ Ribston Road

IMPORTANT: NOTIFICATION OF A COMMITTEE HEARING

To:  Objector
LEGISLATION: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

LICENCE TYPE: Street Trading Consent
| refer to the above and an application for the grant of a street trading consent.

This matter has been referred to the Licensing Committee of Sheffield City Council for
determination. Full details will be provided in the report to the Committee which will be sent to
you in due course. The Licensing Committee has the authority to decide what action to take in
relation to each application.

The committee has indicated that it expects applicants and objectors to attend the
meeting.

The meeting originally scheduled for 25" September was deferred and will now take place on
Thursday, 4" October, 2012 in a Committee Room of the Town Hall, Sheffield (Pinstone Street
entrance) and you are invited to attend at 11:30 am.

PLEASE NOTE:
| would be grateful if you could confirm that you will be attending the meeting by telephoning the

Li%ing Offike on 0114 2037752.
kc,e.q. i e,

......................................... Date: 26" September 2012
Steve Lonnia

Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

IMPORTANT: A DECISION IS LIKELY T
[...]
.

There will then be a private session for Members to take Iegal advice and

consider the application.

Once a decision has been reached all parties will be invited to return. The

Sub-Committee's decision and reasons will be announced by the Chair.

The Sub-Committee's decision will be confirmed in wrltmg to the applicant and

those parties who made representations.

At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Salicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with
the Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to

grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



	Agenda
	5 Local Government (MIscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading Consent - Ribston Road, Sheffield S9



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 4 October 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Neale Gibson and Philip Wood 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence received. Councillor Vickie Priestley 
attended as reserve Member, but was not required to stay.  

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items identified.  
 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
4.  
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
STREET TRADING CONSENT - RIBSTON ROAD, SHEFFIELD S9 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an 
application for the grant of a static street trading consent for the 
consent site of Ribston Road, Sheffield, S9.  

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Baseer Mohammed (applicant), Zia-Ul-

Haq (cousin of applicant), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-
Committee), Kathy Stockdale (Senior Licensing Officer) and Gillian 
Capewell (Democratic Services).  

  
4.3 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee outlined the procedure which 

would be followed during the hearing. 
  
4.4 The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report to the Sub-

Committee and it was noted that representations had been received 
from local businesses, although none were in attendance at the 
meeting.  

  
4.5 It was noted that there were currently no other static units in the area 

of Ribston Road, although a number of mobile traders did trade across 
the whole City (excluding the City Centre). It was noted that local 
businesses had objected to the application on the grounds that they 
might potentially lose business to the static unit, and that they felt 
there were already enough mobile traders working in the area.  

  
4.6 Mr. Mohammed stated that he already traded in the area on a mobile 

consent, and that there was a great demand for his produce, which 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 4.10.2012 

Page 2 of 3 
 

was why he was now applying for static consent, in order to stay in the 
area for longer and sell his goods. He also delivered door to door and 
completed pre-arranged deliveries to customers where requested.        

  
4.7 Mr. Mohammed particularly wanted to trade on a Friday in the area so 

that he could catch the captive audience of potential customers 
coming out of Friday prayers at the local mosque. He felt that staying 
in one location in this manner was more profitable than driving around 
with his mobile consent.  

  
4.8 Mr. Mohammed confirmed that he sold fruit and vegetables and also 

cold canned drinks.  
  
4.9 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

application be excluded from the meeting before further discussion 
takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in Paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.10 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee reported orally, giving legal advice 

on various aspects of the application. 
  
4.11 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

public and press and attendees. 
  
4.12 Members asked the Senior Licensing Officer about the objections 

process which had led to this application being submitted to the Sub-
Committee. It was confirmed that local businesses had objected to the 
application on the grounds of ‘unfair competition’ (as the static 
consents paid a much lower fee than the shops’ rent) but that this 
criteria could not be used as a factor for Members to reject the 
application.      

  
4.13 The Senior Licensing Officer replied that, although local businesses 

were consulted with, the grounds on which they had objected on could 
not be used as determining factors in rejecting the application.     

  
4.14 The Senior Licensing Officer also clarified that although a mobile 

trading unit could not trade within 100 metres of a shop or business 
selling similar products, this rule did not apply to static units.     

  
4.15 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

application be excluded from the meeting before further discussion 
takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in Paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.16 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee reported orally, giving legal advice 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 4.10.2012 

Page 3 of 3 
 

on various aspects of the application. 
  
4.17 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

public and press and attendees. 
  
4.18 Members considered the Street Trading Consent Conditions issued by 

Sheffield City Council pursuant to the Local Government 
Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982, and found there to be no part of 
the conditions on which they could refuse the application, based on 
the comments made from local businesses.       

  
4.19 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

application be excluded from the meeting before further discussion 
takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in Paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.20 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee reported orally, giving legal advice 

on various aspects of the application. 
  
4.21 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

public and press and attendees. 
  
4.22 RESOLVED:  That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant the application 

for a static street trading consent for the consent site of Ribston Road, 
Sheffield, S9, subject to the production of an up to date Public Liability 
Insurance certificate by the applicant, and in keeping with the times 
and days in the application now submitted.  

 


